COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:		
OSBORNE UTILITIES, LLC)	
))	CASE NO. 2022-00255
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT)	

INITIATING ORDER FOR ALLEGED 811 VIOLATION OF THE KENTUCKY UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT

Osborne Utilities, LLC (Osborne Utilities) has been named as a party to an investigation before the Kentucky Public Service Commission (Commission) for allegedly violating the Kentucky Underground Facility Damage Prevention Act (Act).¹ A hearing in this case shall take place on September 30, 2022.

Pursuant to KRS 278.495(2), the Commission has jurisdiction to regulate the safety of natural gas facilities in Kentucky and to enforce minimum federal pipeline safety standards. Under the Act, the Commission has authority to investigate and assess civil penalties for any violation of the Act that results in excavation damage to an underground facility used to transport natural gas or hazardous liquid subject to federal pipeline safety laws, 49 U.S.C. § 60101, *et seq.* Any person who violates any provision of the Act is subject to assessment of a civil penalty in the amount of \$250 for the first offense, no more than \$1,000 for the second offense within one year, and no more than \$3,000 for the third and any subsequent offense. Additionally, any person whose violation of the Act

_

¹ KRS 367.4901 through KRS 367.4917.

results in damage to an underground facility containing any flammable, toxic, corrosive, or hazardous material or results in the release of any flammable, toxic, corrosive, or hazardous material is subject to an additional penalty of up to \$1,000.

Following receipt of a report of excavation damage to its underground gas pipeline from an operator, Commission Staff (Staff) conducted an investigation and prepared an Incident Report, a copy of which is attached to this Order as Appendix A. In its Incident Report, Staff cites Osborne Utilities for violation of the following provision of the Act:

KRS 367.4911(10) – When excavation or demolition is necessary within the approximate location of the underground facility, the excavator shall hand-dig or use nonintrusive means to avoid damage to the underground facility.

Based on its review of the Incident Report and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds prima facie evidence that Osborne Utilities violated the Underground Facility Damage Prevention Act. The Commission further finds that a formal investigation into the excavation damage incident shall be conducted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Osborne Utilities shall submit to the Commission, via email sent to PSCED@ky.gov with the case number of this proceeding in the subject line of the message, a written response to the allegations contained in the Staff Incident Report within 20 days of receipt of this Order.
- 2. Osborne Utilities shall appear on September 30, 2022, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of presenting evidence concerning the alleged violation of the Underground Facility Damage Prevention Act.

- 3. The September 30, 2022 hearing shall be conducted via video conferencing.
- 4. Osborne Utilities shall attend the hearing by using the following link: https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/308551245; information and instructions are attached to this Order as Appendix B.
- 5. Osborne Utilities shall notify the Commission at least ten days prior to the hearing if Osborne Utilities is unable to appear by video conferencing and will therefore appear in person.
- 6. Any partnership, corporation, or business entity (including a limited liability company) must be represented by an attorney licensed to practice law in Kentucky, and such representation includes the filing of papers with and appearances at hearings before the Commission.
- 7. An individual may submit a response to the allegations contained in the Staff Incident Report without the representation of an attorney.
- 8. The Staff Incident Report 53581, attached to this Order as Appendix A, is made a part of the record in this case.
 - 9. The September 30, 2022 hearing shall be recorded by video only.
- 10. Please note parties who fail to appear after service will be subject to entry of a default judgment against them.

PUBLIC ŞERVICE COMMISŞION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

AUG 22 2022

hok

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00255 DATED AUG 22 2022

TWENTY-ONE PAGES TO FOLLOW

PIPELINE DAMAGE INVESTIGATION REPORT

Investigation Information

Investigator Eric Tout Incident ID 53581 Investigation 8556

Incident Date 4/28/2021 2:05:00 PM Report Submitted 5/12/2021

Operator Information

Delta Natural Gas Company,

Operator Inc. Reported By Craig Mitchell

Phone 859-744-6171 Ext. 1124 Email cmitchell@deltagas.com

Incident Location Wallace St Locate Ticket Number 2104220399

Manchester KY 40962

Int. of Wallace St. and James Phillips

Garage Entrance

County Clay

Excavator Information

Excavator Jarred Osborne Organization ID 0956873

Osborne Utilities, LLC

Phone 606-312-2740 **Email**

Address 54 Caden Ln Locate Ticket Number 2104220399

London KY 40744

Damage Report (DR) Summary

Excavation Within 18" (Tolerence Zone)		azardous uids	Type Of Equipment Used	Cost of	Amount Billed
(Tolerende Zone)	Contained	Released		Damage	Billeu
Yes		Yes	Mechanized/Boring Machine	\$947.00	\$947.00

The Operator reports that the Excavator damaged properly marked two-inch gas main "blind boring" (no potholing) to install fiber optic cable.

The DR is included as Attachment 1.

	Locate Ticket (LT) Summary									
Ticket #	Valid	Initial	Expiration Date	Incident	# of Days	Within Scope of				
110KGt #	Valla	Date	(21 calendar days from initial date)	Date	Expired	Excavation				
2104220399	Yes	04/22/21	05/13/21	04/28/21	0	Yes				

The LT is included as Attachment 2.

INVESTIGATION

On 03/18/22 the Excavator, Osborne Utilities' Jarred Osborne, stated that research was warranted and a copy of the DR was requested and sent to osborneutilities1016@icloud.com.

On 03/24/22 a follow up call to Mr. Osborne resulted in a message stating the voice mail box is full, therefore a follow up email was sent to osborneutilities1016@icloud.com.

The 03/18 & 24/22 emails are included as Attachment 3.

On 03/24/22 a follow up call to Mr. Osborne resulted in a message stating the voice mail box is full.

On 04/01/22, the Operator, Delta's Craig Mitchell, provided the following documents:

• Utilisphere Dig Ticket: which has been outlined in the LT Summary, also see Attachment 2.

PIPELINE DAMAGE INVESTIGATION REPORT

- Leak Report & Third Party Damage Report: Which has been outlined in the DR Summary and Attachment 1.
- Map: Indicating the location of the damage.
- Invoice: Billing the Excavator \$934.19 for the damage repair, which has not been paid.

Delta's documents are included as Attachment 4.

Due to no response from Mr. Osborne a Demand Letter imposing the reduced penalty of \$250.00 and requiring the attendance to the Damage Prevention Course will be sent.

VIOLATIONS¹

KRS 367.4911(10) When excavation or demolition is necessary within the approximate location of the underground facility, the excavator shall hand-dig or use nonintrusive means to avoid damage to the underground facility.

of Offences Within 365 Days

(Including this incident)

Excavator	Last Offence Incident #	Last Offence Incident Date	Revert to 1st Offence Date (Last Offence Date +366 Days)
1 st	N/A	N/A	N/A

¹ A revision of the Underground Facility Damage Prevention Act took effect on January 1, 2022. All incidents of damage dated prior to January 1, 2022 will be reviewed under the former version of the Act



Gas Excavation Damage Report

Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc.

Submitted 5/12/2021 Incident ID: 53581 Set back to Edit Staff Edit Print (PDFForm.aspx?Rpt=GasInvestigation&IG=53581) Reported By: Name: Craig Mitchell 859-744-6171 Ext. 1124 Phone: Email: cmitchell@deltagas.com Gas Line Incident Occured: 4/28/2021 Date: Time: 2:05 PM Details: Reported Date: 5/7/2021 4:05 PM Incident Location Address: Location: Int. of Wallace St. and James Phillips Garage Entrance Address: Wallace St City: Manchester State: $\mathsf{K}\mathsf{Y}$ Clay County: 40962 Zip: Confirm Code: Number of Customers out:

Was gas or hazardous liquids contained in the underground facility?

Was gas or hazardous ☑ liquids released into the atmosphere?

3/2020

Contractor

Locate Request Ticket No.: 2104220399

Excavator Address:

Excavator:

First Name: Jarred

Last Name: Osborne

Organization ID:

Company: Osborne Utilities

Phone: 606-312-2740

Email:

54 Caden Ln Address:

City: London

State: ΚY

40744 Zip:

Confirm Code:

Excavation Damage: Failure to test-hole(pot hole)

Description of Incident

Darrin Wilson, with Osborne Utilities was using a boring machine to install fiber optic cable for Peoples Rural Telephone Co-Op (PRTC) when he inadvertently hit and punctured an existing 2" plastic natural gas main line.

Summary Information

5/12/2021

Darrin Wilson, with Osborne Utilities did call KY-811 to request a line location prior to the commencement of any excavation activities to use a boring machine for the installation of fiber optic cable for (PRTC) and followed up with a second call to KY-811 for a remark and to renew the original locate. On both occasions, a Delta operation qualified service man

cause

Full details such as the was dispatched to the site and the existing natural gas lines were accurately located and marked with flags and paint. However, in the process of installing the new fiber optic cable with the boring machine, Darrin Wilson did not (pot hole) and uncover the existing natural gas pipeline to confirm the exact location and depth of the line and instead chose to "blind bore" across the existing 2" plastic natural gas main line which ultimately resulted in Mr. Wilson hitting and puncturing the natural gas line with the boring machine, thus causing the release of natural gas from the pipeline.

There were no injuries or property damage attributed to this incident. Delta employees replaced 3 feet of 2" plastic natural gas main line piping and installed (2) 2" electrofusion couplings to reconnect the piping before reenergizing the line and returning it to operation.

Cost of the damage

Extent of the damage

Steps taken to prevent re-occurance

Amount billed to excavator

Mr. Wilson was informed that whenever excavation is necessary within a close proximity of a marked natural gas line (18" on either side of the line), the law requires hand digging or the use of a non-intrusive means of excavation to expose the pipeline and thus avoid damage to the line.

\$947.00



3/16/22, 8:08 AM Ticket

NORMAL NOTICE REMARK

Ticket: 2104220399 Date: 04/22/2021 Time: 09:15 Oper: KENTUCKY811 Chan:000 Old Tkt: 2104050389 Date: 04/05/2021 Time: 08:51 Oper: KENTUCKY811 Rev: 00A

State: KY Cnty: CLAY City: MANCHESTER

Subdivision:

Address :

Street : WALLACE ST Cross 1 : BOB GILBERT LN

Location: FROM THE INTERSECTION - LOCATE WEST FOR 900 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE ROAD - RIGHT OF WAY TO RIGHT OF WAY - ENDING AT RADIO HILL RD - AREA IS WHITE

LINED

:

Boundary: n 37.158649 s 37.155849 w -83.773865 e -83.769855

Work type : DIRECTION BORE TO INSTALL FIBER OPTIC

Done for : PRTC

Start date: 04/26/2021 Time: 09:30 Hours notice: 96/48 Priority: NORM

Ug/Oh/Both: U Blasting: NO Emergency: N

Duration : N/A Depth: 4 FT

Company : OSBORNE UTILITIES Type: CONT

Co addr : 54 CADEN LN

City : LONDON State: KY Zip: 40743

Caller : DARRIN WILSON Phone: (606)261-8781

Contact : DARRIN WILSON - CELL Phone:

Mobile : (606)261-8781

Email : JAYSONOSBORNE15@GMAIL.COM

Submitted date: 04/22/2021 Time: 09:15

Members: 0277 WINKY

3/16/22, 8:08 AM Ticket

* Responses are current as of 03/16/2022 08:08 AM

Service Area	<u>Utility Type(s)</u>	Customer Service Contact	Positive Response
DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY 0277	PIPELINE		Marked - Underground facilities are in conflict.
WINDSTREAM KENTUCKY INC WINKY	TELEPHONE		



Tout, Eric V (PSC)

From: Tout, Eric V (PSC)

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2022 11:39 AM osborneutilities1016@icloud.com

Subject: FW: 53581, 4/28/2021, Int. of Wallace St. and James Phillips Garage Entrance, Manchester KY, Delta Natural Gas Company

Attachments: Attach 1- DR.pdf; Attach 2- LT 2104220399.pdf

Mr. Osborne,

I attempted to contact you at 606-312-2740 and the voice mail box is full, please respond to the below email.

Thanks, Eric

From: Tout, Eric V (PSC)

Sent: Friday, March 18, 2022 11:29 AM **To:** osborneutilities1016@icloud.com

Subject: 53581, 4/28/2021, Int. of Wallace St. and James Phillips Garage Entrance, Manchester KY, Delta Natural Gas Company

Mr. Osborne,

Per our phone conversation today Delta reports that on 04/28/21 Osborne Utilities damaged a properly marked two-inch gas main "blind boring" (no potholing) to install fiber optic cable at Int. of Wallace St. and James Phillips Garage Entrance (See Attach 1) a violation of:

KRS 367.4911 (10) When excavation or demolition is necessary within the approximate location of the underground facility, the excavator shall hand-dig or use nonintrusive means to avoid damage to the underground facility.

There are three options to resolve this incident:

- 1. If you are in agreement with the information provided pay the reduce penalty of \$250.00 and have a representative attend the Damage Prevention Course held on line typically the first Monday of each month from 9-10 a.m. EST.
- 2. If you are in agreement with the information provided pay the full penalty of \$1,250.00.
- 3. If you disagree please provide evidence indicating otherwise. (If a hearing is required before the Commission any partnership, corporation, or business entity (including a limited liability company) must be represented by an attorney licensed to practice law in Kentucky).

If you chose option one or two I will draft a letter outlining the details of how to register for the course and /or make the penalty payment. (Please provided a mailing address and to whom the letter should be addressed).

If you chose option three email, ericv.tout@ky.gov, or mail to my attention, 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 4060, this information.

A timely response will be appreciated.

Thanks,
Eric V. Tout
Kentucky Public Services Commission
Division of Inspections / Damage Prevention
211 Sower Blvd., Frankfort, KY 40601
Office: 502-782-2622

Fax: 502-564-1582



Tout, Eric V (PSC)

From: Craig Mitchell <CMITCHELL@DeltaGas.com>

Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 11:23 AM

To: Tout, Eric V (PSC)

Subject: RE: 53581, 4/28/2021, Int. of Wallace St. and James Phillips. Osborne Utilities

Attachments: 0081_001.pdf

CAUTION PDF attachments may contain links to malicious sites. Please contact the COT Service Desk ServiceCorrespondence@ky.gov for any assistance.

Eric,

Here is everything that we have on this particular event.

- 1. Utilisphere Dig Ticket
- 2. Leak Report
- 3. Third Party Damage Report
- 4. Map sheet of damage location
- 5. Bill to Osborne Utilities for damages
- 6. Confirmation from accounting that bill has not been paid.

Thanks

Craig

From: Tout, Eric V (PSC) [mailto:ericv.tout@ky.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2022 8:49 AM

To: Craig Mitchell

Subject: 53581, 4/28/2021, Int. of Wallace St. and James Phillips. Osborne Utilities

This Message Is From an External Sender

This message came from outside your organization.

Hello Craig,

Please send repots, photos, invoices and payment info (copy of check) if paid.

Thanks, Eric V. Tout Kentucky Public Services Commission Division of Inspections / Damage Prevention 211 Sower Blvd., Frankfort, KY 40601 Office: 502-782-2622

Fax: 502-564-1582

This electronic mail transmission is for the use of the named individual or entity to which it is directed and may contain information that is privileged or confidential. It is not to be copied or forwarded to any unauthorized persons. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error, delete it from your system without copying or forwarding it, and notify the sender of the error by replying via email, so that our address record can be corrected.

Folder: Manchester; Assigned To: Byrd, Robbie

0277 00009 KUPIa 04/22/2021 09:16:04 2104220399-00A NORM NEW GRID

NORMAL NOTICE REMARK

Ticket: 2104220399 Date: 04/22/2021 Time: 09:15 Open: KENTUCKY811 Chan:000 Old Tkt: 2104050389 Date: 04/05/2021 Time: 08:51 Open: KENTUCKY811 Rev: 00A

State: KY Cnty: CLAY City: MANCHESTER

Subdivision:

Address:

Street : WALLACE ST Cross 1 : BOB GILBERT LN

Location: FROM THE INTERSECTION - LOCATE WEST FOR 900 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE ROAD - RIGHT OF WAY TO RIGHT OF WAY - ENDING AT RADIO HILL RD - AREA IS WHITE

LINED

*

Boundary: n 37.158649 s 37.155849 w -83.773865 e -83.769855

Work type : DIRECTION BORE TO INSTALL FIBER OPTIC

Done for : PRTC

Start date: 04/26/2021 Time: 09:30 Hours notice: 96/48 Priority: NORM

Ug/Oh/Both: U Blasting: NO Emergency: N

Duration : N/A Depth: 4 FT

Company : OSBORNE UTILITIES Type: CONT

Co addr : 54 CADEN LN

City : LONDON State: KY Zip: 40743

Caller : DARRIN WILSON Phone: (606)261-8781

Contact : DARRIN WILSON - CELL Phone:

Mobile : (606)261-8781

Email : JAYSONOSBORNE15@GMAIL.COM

Submitted date: 04/22/2021 Time: 09:15

Members: 0277 WINKY

Audit History:

4/22/2021 9:16:04 AM: Received

DETAILS: Ticket received for registration code 0277

4/22/2021 9:16:04 AM: Put in Folder

DETAILS: Put in Berea by auto process

NOTE: Auto Processed per All Tickets

4/22/2021 10:47:51 PM: Moved to Folder (Action Time: 4/22/2021 10:46:42 PM)

DETAILS: Moved from Berea to Manchester by Jason Asher

4/23/2021 11:09:47 AM: Assigned (Action Time: 4/23/2021 11:01:58 AM)

DETAILS: Assigned to Robbie Byrd by Robbie Byrd

4/23/2021 11:09:47 AM: Responded (Action Time: 4/23/2021 11:02:10 AM)

DETAILS: Marked with flags and paint: added by Robbie Byrd, Locate Time: 4/23/2021 11:02:00 AM,

Units of Work: 0.01

Response entered at GPS Coordinates: Latitude 37.1416, Longitude -83.7622

4/23/2021 11:09:52 AM: Ticket Queued

DETAILS: Ticket queued for delivery

4/23/2021 11:09:52 AM: Positive Response to Center Queued

DETAILS: Positive Response . Center q	ueued for delivery
4/23/2021 11:09:52 AM: Positive Respons	e to Excavator Queued
DETAILS: Positive Response to Excavate	or queued for delivery
4/23/2021 11:09:53 AM: Positive Respons	e to Center Delivered
DETAILS: Positive Response to Center s	uccessfully sent
4/23/2021 11:10:12 AM: Ticket Delivered	
DETAILS: Ticket successfully sent to rby	vrd@deltagas.com
4/23/2021 11:11:54 AM: Positive Response	e to Excavator Delivered
DETAILS: Positive Response to Excavate	or successfully sent to JAYSONOSBORNE15@GMAIL.COM
Ticket ID: 2104220399 Registration: KUPI (0277) Response:	
Marked with flags	Cleared in field - No Conflict
Closed per update	Cleared in office - No Conflict
Marked with paint	Marked with flags and paint
Lines Marked - Contact Delta Prior To Any Digging	Cancel Ticket
Site Meeting Scheduled - Lines Marked At That Time	Transmission Lines Marked - Dist Lines In Area
Transmission Lines Clear - Dist Lines In Area	Distribution Lines Marked - Trans Lines In Area
Distribution Lines Clear - Trans Lines In Area	
Comments:	



White/System/LOS Yellow/Central/NR Pink/Pending/Until Repaired

Uprating Copy/Work Order File/LOS

	Date Discovered:	4-28-2021	Resurvey Date(s): 4-27-2021	0% LEL R. 1548							
	Leak Class:	1 2 3		tion Main Gathering Line Line Transmission Line							
	Submitted By:	Poblie Byrd		stallation							
	Leak Location:	Mandacter 2 p	lesse j Walac shat du	exercisy to Tomes							
		Map Sheet Number:	GPS Latitud	de: N37°05,477							
		VIP Pipeline Designation	n:Longi	tude: N-0/3:46.217							
	How Discovered:	☐ Leak Survey ☐ F	Patrol 📑 Other - Explain:	tractor Called Tox							
Į											
	Date Repaired: 4 28 - 2021 Repaired By: Lothe Byol Scotty M-Owen & Sanger										
١	Cause of Leak: C		Incorrect Operations	Other Outside Force							
1		Atmospheric External	☐ Human Error☐ Ineffective Procedures	☐ External Loading							
		Internal	Interiective Procedures	☐ Fire/Explosion ☐ Vandalism							
		(Send Pipe Sample to		☐ Vehicle							
		Measurement/Corrosio (Supervisor)		Other – Explain:							
	N	latural Forces	Equipment	Material and Welds							
8		Earthquake Earth/Rock Movement	□ Excess Flow Valve□ Filter	☐ Directional Fitting							
		Flood	☐ Flow/Pressure Controller	☐ Flange☐ Mechanical Fitting☐							
		Frost Heave	☐ Heater	☐ Pipe							
١		Landslide Lightning	Meter CasingOdorizer	☐ Plastic Fusion Coupling☐ Plastic to Plastic							
1		Subsidence	☐ Regulator/Relief Valve	Compression Coupling							
		Tornado Washout	☐ Thread☐ Valve	☐ Plastic to Steel Transition☐ Screw Fitting							
1		Other	Other – Explain:	☐ Tạp Tee							
١		=	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	□ Workmanship Defect □ Other – Explain:							
				— Спет – Ехріаіп.							
		Brittleness - Crack/Sp	7 3 1	11.7.7							
		(Send Pipe Sample to Manager-Construction)									
		Other – Explain:	117 11 1	/ 3							
	Pipe Size:	Ula -		Poor							
	Pipe Type: Plas	stic: 🗖 Aldyl A 📮 Ple	exco PE 2406 D Other	Steel: Threaded D Welded							
	Cathodically Protect	cted: 🔲 Yes 📮 No	Cathodic Protection P/S Re	ading: NA							
	Type of Coating: (Steel Only)		wrap Plastic X-Tru Coat								
	Coating Condition:	· ·	Unsatisfactory Year Pip	pe Installed:200/							
	Steel Pipe Condition	on Report Number:	Original Work Orde	r Number: _5/2-03-1/7							
	Repair Method:	Replaced L	eak Clamp 🚨 Other - Explain: 🊅	Condines + ligo							
	Test Method: (Reinstated Serv		PressurePsig	Duration							

Approved By:

THIRD PARTY DAMAGE REPORT

	2 8 2 0 2 D D / Y Y Y	1	ge: 0 2 0 5 0 0 : 0 0	□ AM ⊠ PM
Address/Location of Damage	Wallace St. at dri	veway to James Phillips	s Garage	
City: Manchester		County:	Clay	
Excavator Type;	wner		Jaya' To	Enst 4P Fee
☐ Contract	tor			
☑ Utility				
☐ State Ag	gency			
☐ Municipa	ality			
Excavator Name: Darrin Wilso	on	Phone N	umber: <u>606-261-878</u>	1
Company Name (if applicable	e): Osborne Utilitie	S		
Address: 54 Caden Ln		E-mail Address:	jaysonosborne15@gm	nail.com
City: London		State: Kentucky	Zip: 4	10743
Company Contact: Jarred Osl	borne	Company Phone	e Number: <u>606-312-2</u>	740
Did Excavator Call 811?	ĭYes □ No	Did Excavator Cor	ntact Delta Directly?	☐ Yes ☒ No
811 Ticket Number: <u>2104220</u>	399	Delta Ticke	et Number:	
Attach a copy of the 811 Loc	ate Request and	a copy of Delta's Lo	ocate Request, if ap	plicable
Details, Excavation Equipme	ent Used and Cat	use of Damage: <u>Dar</u>	rin Wilson, with Osborne	e Utilities, was
installing a fiber optic line for PRTC	when he hit and br	oke a 2" plastic natural	gas main line with a bor	ing machine.
Osborne Utilities did call KY 811 fo	or a locate and Delta	Gas's local employee d	lid locate the line accura	ately.
		Numbe	r of Customers Affe	cted:1
Extent of Injuries and Proper	ty Damage: <u>The</u> r	re was no injuries or pro	perty damage attributab	le to this incident.
Steps Taken to Prevent Reomarked area, 18 inches either side				
would occur.	or man, that they h	ioda to udo non-intrudire	s means to expose the p	npo so no damage

LEAK HEAR THE STATE OF THE STAT

1 Degrees



DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY INC 3617 LEXINGTON ROAD WINCHESTER, KY 40391

INVOICE

Bill To: Customer Number: 600005991

OSBORNE UTILITIES 54 CADEN LN LONDON KY 40743 **Company Use Only**

Customer Number Reference Number SAP Doc. No. Date of Invoice Invoice Amount

600005991 MISCDM5991 680000005 05/31/2021 934.19

TO BILL FOR DAMAGES TO OUR FACILITY LOCATED AT:

Wallace Street, Manchester, KY

ASSIGNMENT: D4400.MANC

DAMAGE DATE: Wednesday, April 28, 2021

TOTAL DAMAGE AMOUNT:

934.19

PROJECT LINE ITEM DETAIL ATTACHED.

BILLING INQUIRIES CAN BE DIRECTED TO: KEstes@DeltaGas.com or calling 859-744-6171

Please detach and return payment coupon with your check including your account number made payable to: Delta Natural Gas Company

Miscellaneous Invoice Payment Coupon

Amount Due

934.19

<u>Due</u> <u>Date</u>

06/30/2021

Amount Enclosed

Customer Number: 600005991

REFERENCE NUMBER: MISCDM5991

OSBORNE UTILITIES 54 CADEN LN LONDON KY 40743 Please Refer your Customer number and Remit to:

Checks Payable:

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY INC 3617 LEXINGTON ROAD WINCHESTER, KY 40391

Wire Instructions:

BANK NAME: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

ABA: 021000021

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 232187028

Craig Mitchell

From:

Andrew Greer

Sent:

Thursday, March 31, 2022 10:19 AM

To:

Craig Mitchell

Subject:

RE: Attached Invoice

This invoice has not been paid.

Customer Line Item Display



Customer

600005991

Company Code

1600

Name City OSBORNE UTILITIES

LONDON

(HIII)	Stat	Туре	DocDate	Net Due Dt	Clearing	Local	Crcy A	mt LCurr	DocumentNo
Þ,	•	DD	04/28/2021	06/30/2021			934.1 934.1		6800000005
**	Accou	mt 600	005991				934.1	.9 USD	

Customer

#

Company Code

*

Name City

4

Stat	Туре	DocDate	Net Due Dt	Clearing	Local	Crcy	Amt	LCurr	DocumentNo
han						934	. 19	USD	

From: Craig Mitchell

Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 10:03 AM

To: Andrew Greer

Subject: FW: Attached Invoice

Hi Andrew,

Can you tell me if the attached invoice has been paid and if so, do we have a copy of the check?

Thank You Sir

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00255 DATED AUG 22 2022

TWO PAGES TO FOLLOW

Information and Instructions for Hearing

You are required to attend a formal hearing with the Kentucky Public Service Commission. Please note the hearing is scheduled in the **Eastern Time Zone**, and the hearing date and time are on the Order that accompanied these instructions.

You are **strongly encouraged** to download the GoToMeeting app now and be ready for your hearing. If you cannot appear via video using this app, at least ten days prior to your scheduled hearing you must call the Commission's offices at the number provided below. You will receive instructions on appearing in person in the Richard Raff Hearing Room of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky at the time and date of your scheduled hearing.

Please direct any questions to Ashley Rhodes, Commission Division of Inspections. AshleyB.Rhodes@ky.gov or 502-782-2578.

To download the GoToMeeting app go to:

https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/258846301

On the day of your hearing using your computer, tablet, or video enabled smartphone. Access the proceeding at:

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/308551245

More information about using GoToMeeting can be found at:

GoToMeeting - Attendee Quick Start

https://www.youtube.com/embed/8VaHHVP0FCU?autoplay=1&showinfo=0&controls=0&rel=0

GoToMeeting - How to Join a Meeting

https://www.youtube.com/embed/Ojl1q_sPrP0?autoplay=1&showinfo=0&controls=0&rel=0

Technical Requirements for Using GoToMeeting

Operating System:

Windows 7 – Windows 10

Mac OS X 10.9 (Mavericks) – mac OS Big Sur (11)

Linux/Ubunto (Web App only)

Google Chrome OS (Web App only)

iOS 11 – iOS 13

Android OS 5 (Lollipop) – Android 10

Web Browser: (Applies to Web App only)

Google Chrome v72 or newer

Microsoft Edge v77 or newer

Internet Connection:

Computer: 1 Mbps or better (broadband recommended)

Mobile device and Chromebook: 3G or better (WiFi recommended for VoIP)

Software:

GoToMeeting desktop app (JavaScript enabled)

GoToMeeting app from the Apple Store, Google Play Store, or Windows Store

Hardware:

2GB of RAM (minimum), 4GB or more of RAM (recommended)

Webcam device*

Microphone and speakers** (USB headset recommended)

Mobile Device:

iPhone 5 or newer

iPad 3rd gen or newer

Note: * You MUST have a camera on your device or connected to your device to appear at the hearing.

** Most devices have built-in speakers, but you will get better audio quality while connected via VoIP if you use a headset

*Osborne Utilities, LLC c/o Jarred Osborne 54 Caden Lane London, KENTUCKY 40744